

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MAINE**

ACA CONNECTS – AMERICA’S
COMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

AARON M. FREY, in his official capacity as
the Attorney General of the State of Maine,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-00055-LEW

**BRIEF OF THE KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE
AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S
OPPOSITION TO JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

Richard L. O’ Meara, Bar No. 3510
Murray, Plumb & Murray
75 Pearl Street, P.O. Box 9785
Portland, ME 04104-5085
(207) 773-5651
romeara@mpmlaw.com

Ramya Krishnan*
Leena Charlton*
Alex Abdo*
Jameel Jaffer*
Knight First Amendment Institute
at Columbia University
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 302
New York, NY 10115
ramya.krishnan@knightcolumbia.org
(646) 745-8500

**pro hac vice* certification pending

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

- Table of Authorities ii
- Introduction 1
- Argument..... 3
 - I. Absent evidence of viewpoint discrimination, a law that regulates the commercial exchange of data should not be subject to heightened First Amendment scrutiny unless the exchange is protected expression..... 3
 - A. Laws that regulate commercial activity are generally not subject to heightened scrutiny. 3
 - B. A law that regulates the commercial exchange of data should generally not be subject to heightened scrutiny unless the exchange is protected expression. 5
 - C. *Sorrell* is consistent with this principle. 11
 - D. A contrary rule would imperil legislation necessary to protect individual privacy as well as the freedoms of inquiry, speech, and association. 12
 - II. Maine’s law does not warrant heightened First Amendment scrutiny. 16
 - A. The commercial exchange of data between internet users and their ISPs to facilitate internet access is not protected expression..... 16
 - B. Maine’s law is not viewpoint discriminatory. 19
- Conclusion..... 20

Table of Authorities

Cases

44 Liquormart, Inc v. Rhode Island, 517 U.S. 484 (1996)..... 5

Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ill. v. Alvarez, 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 6

Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc., 478 U.S. 697 (1986)..... 18

Bartnicki v. Vopper, 532 U.S. 514 (2001)..... 15

Boelter v. Advance Magazine Publishers Inc., 210 F. Supp. 3d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 12

Boelter v. Hearst Commc 'ns, Inc., 192 F. Supp. 3d 427 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 12

Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n, 564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... 6

Carpenter v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)..... 12, 17, 18

Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of New York, 447 U.S. 557 (1980)..... 1, 5, 10

Cohen v. Cowles Media Co., 501 U.S. 663 (1991)..... 9

Dixon v. Int'l Bhd. of Police Officers, 504 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 8

Edenfield v. Fane, 507 U.S. 761 (1993)..... 10

First Nat'l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978)..... 5, 10

Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co., 336 U.S. 490 (1949)..... 4, 8

Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc., 521 U.S. 457 (1997)..... 4

Greater Phila. Chamber of Commerce v. City of Phila., 949 F.3d 116 (3rd Cir. 2020)..... 12

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos., 515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 6

Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson, 343 U.S. 495 (1952)..... 6, 17

King v. Gen. Info. Servs., Inc., 903 F. Supp. 2d 303 (E.D. Pa. 2012)..... 12

Lowe v. SEC, 472 U.S. 181 (1985)..... 7, 9

NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 15

Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra (NIFLA), 138 S. Ct. 2361
 (2018) 3, 5, 7

NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co., 395 U.S. 575 (1969) 8

Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n, 436 U.S. 447 (1978)..... 4

Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations, 413 U.S. 376
 (1973) 9

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992) 7

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 8

Reno v. Condon, 528 U.S. 141 (2000) 17

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc. (FAIR), 547 U.S. 47
 (2006) 4, 7, 8

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc., 564 U.S. 552 (2011)..... passim

Spence v. State of Wash., 418 U.S. 405 (1974) 6

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989) 6

United States Telecom Ass’n v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n, 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir.
 2017)..... 19

United States v. Carolene Prods. Co., 304 U.S. 144 (1938)..... 4

United States v. O’Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968) 1, 7, 18

United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct., 407 U.S. 297 (1972) 14

Va. Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc., 425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... 9

Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc., 348 U. S. 483 (1955)..... 4

Winter v. G.P. Putnam’s Sons, 938 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1991) 9

Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Fla., 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) 12

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 6802..... 13

18 U.S.C. § 2702..... 13

18 U.S.C. § 2710..... 13

20 U.S.C. § 1232g..... 13

26 U.S.C. § 7216..... 13

42 U.S.C. §§ 1320–1322..... 13

47 U.S.C. § 222..... 13

47 U.S.C. § 551..... 13

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 35-A, § 9301..... 16, 19, 20

Other Authorities

Amanda Shanor, *First Amendment Coverage*, 93 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 318 (2018)..... 10

Frederick Schauer, *The Boundaries of the First Amendment: A Preliminary Exploration of Constitutional Salience*, 117 Harv. L. Rev. 1765 (2004)..... 4

Jack Balkin, *Free Speech in the Algorithmic Society*, 51 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1149 (2018) 18

Lee C. Bollinger, *The Tolerant Society* (1986) 10

Robert C. Post, *Democracy, Expertise, and Academic Freedom: First Amendment Jurisprudence for the Modern State* (2012) 8

Robert C. Post, *Recuperating First Amendment Doctrine*, 47 Stan. L. Rev. 1249 (1995) 9, 10

Tim Wu, *Machine Speech*, 161 U. Penn. L. Rev. 1495 (2013)..... 8, 9

Vincent Blasi, *The Checking Value in First Amendment Theory*, 2(3) American B. Found. Res. J. 521 (1977)..... 10

Rules

Code of Prof’l Conduct r. 1.700.001 *et seq.* (Am. Inst. of Certified Pub. Accountants 2014) 13

Model Code of Prof’l Conduct r. 1.6 (Am. Bar Ass’n 2018)..... 13

Regulations

45 C.F.R. §§ 160, 164..... 13
